Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash balances. The Group’s policy is to invest cash at floating rates of
interest and to maintain cash reserves in short-term investments which are for a maximum of one year but are usually for shorter time
periods. This maintains the Group’s liquidity levels whilst also securing a return for shareholders on uninvested cash. During 2023 and
2022 all uninvested cash was accessible either on demand, or shortly afterwards. In addition, the Group may make interest-bearing loans
to its investments.

An analysis of the expected maturity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rates at the balance sheet
date is shown below. Expected maturities are usually based on contractual maturities. The sensitivity analysis completed has considered
a 1.0% increase or decrease (2022: 1.0% increase or decrease) in interest rates to be reasonably possible based on the current interest rate
environment. The Directors consider the impact of changes in interest rates on the Group to be immaterial.

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 G E M F I E L D S  G R O U P  L I M I T E D  /  187

2 3 .  F I N A N C I A L  I N S T R U M E N T S  ( C O N T I N U E D )

Market risk (continued)

31 DECEMBER 2023

REPAYABLE WITHIN
ONE MONTH

USD’000

REPAYABLE WITHIN
ONE TO SIX MONTHS

USD’000

REPAYABLE WITHIN
SIX TO 12 MONTHS

USD’000
TOTAL

USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents  51,621  –  –  51,621
Borrowings  –  (40,474)  (40,474)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
subject to interest rate risk 51,621 (40,474) – 11,147
Sensitivity analysis
Impact on profit or loss, assuming a 1.0% movement in
interest rate  516  (405)  –  111

31 DECEMBER 2022

REPAYABLE WITHIN
ONE MONTH

USD’000

REPAYABLE WITHIN
ONE TO SIX MONTHS

USD’000

REPAYABLE WITHIN
SIX TO 12 MONTHS

USD’000
TOTAL

USD’000

Cash and cash equivalents 118,526 – – 118,526
Borrowings –  (4,007)  (10,000) (14,007)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
subject to interest rate risk  118,526  (4,007)  (10,000)  104,519
Sensitivity analysis
Impact on profit or loss, assuming a 1.0% movement in
interest rate  1,185  (40)  (100)  1,045

Price risk
Price risk is the risk that the price for equity investments fluctuates with a corresponding impact on the Consolidated Income Statement.
The Directors believe that disclosure of a 25% decrease or increase in the fair values of the Group’s investments is reasonably possible
and presents relevant information to shareholders. The Executive Directors usually participate in management of each investment and
monitor the associated risks on an ongoing basis, reporting to the Board as necessary. A 25% change in the fair value of investments
would have the following impact on the Consolidated Income Statement: